The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation. The
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
City’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

City $ 7,569,237 860,730 (4,569,838)
Library 2,074,641 235,916 (1,252,541)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) 9,643,878 1,096,646 (5,822,379)

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

100

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

City Library Totals

Total Pension Liability
Service Cost $ 639,434 175,261 814,695
Interest 4,115,531 1,225,998 5,341,529
Differences Between Expected

and Actual Experience 172,972 47,410 220,382
Change of Assumptions (288,218) (78,997) (367,215)
Benefit Payments, Including

Refunds of Member Contributions (3,361,089) (921,236) (4,282,325)
Net Change in Total Pension Liability 1,278,630 448,436 1,727,066
Total Pension Liability - Beginning 58,766,253 16,643,824 75,410,077

Total Pension Liability - Ending 60,044,883 17,092,260 77,137,143

Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Contributions - Employer 1,149,152 314,970 1,464,122
Contributions - Members 307,008 84,148 391,156
Net Investment Income 7,831,476 2,146,518 9,977,994
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Member Contributions (3,361,089) (921,236) (4,282,325)
Other (Net Transfer) (164,767) (45,161) (209,928)Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net
Position 5,761,780 1,579,239 7,341,019
Plan Net Position - Beginning 53,422,373 15,277,105 68,699,478

Plan Net Position - Ending 59,184,153 16,856,344 76,040,497

Employer's Net Pension Liability 860,730 235,916 1,096,646

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

101

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $107,867 and the Library
recognized pension expense of $155,915. At December 31, 2020, the City and the Library reported deferred
outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

City Library

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

105

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  43,705,429  31,143,458  20,951,844

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $  83,700,835  50,181,241  33,519,594
Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,441,621  —  1,441,621
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,696,678  —  5,696,678
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Liability  731,994  —  731,994
Changes of Assumptions  (492,871)  —  (492,871)
Contributions - Employer  —  3,610,730  (3,610,730)
Contributions - Employees  —  546,585  (546,585)
Net Investment Income  —  5,596,243  (5,596,243)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (4,291,945)  (4,291,945)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  (80,952)  (80,952)  —

Net Changes  3,004,525  5,380,661  (2,376,136)

Balances at December 31, 2020  86,705,360  55,561,902  31,143,458

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

106

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $2,080,040. At December 31,
2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,094,229  (1,972,735)  (878,506)

[…]

the current contribution rate and that City contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

110

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The table below
presents the pension liability of the City calculated using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability $  46,357,297  34,652,571  25,115,076

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $  80,595,208  41,147,570  39,447,638

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,316,062  —  1,316,062
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,488,684  —  5,488,684
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Liability  (294,656)  —  (294,656)
Changes of Assumptions  (486,670)  —  (486,670)
Contributions - Employer  —  4,400,367  (4,400,367)
Contributions - Employees  —  485,364  (485,364)
Net Investment Income  —  5,932,756  (5,932,756)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (4,034,644)  (4,034,644)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  (78,280)  (78,280)  —

Net Changes  1,910,496  6,705,563  (4,795,067)

Balances at December 31, 2020  82,505,704  47,853,133  34,652,571

CITY OF ROLLING MEADOWS, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2020

111

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended December 31, 2020, the City recognized pension expense of $3,093,713. At December 31,
2020, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,124,127  (248,910)  875,217